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Coronavirus (COVID-19) rules:
changes in Scotland

The Scottish Government announced new rules on 
Tuesday 22 September 2020. 

These changes have been introduced because more people are 
getting coronavirus (COVID-19). The changes are:

Meeting people safely

•	 You are not allowed to visit other people’s homes.

•	 You can meet in groups of six people from two households, 
outdoors or in public indoor places like cafes. Children under 
12 years old do not count towards this limit. This is called the 
rule of six.

•	 Business meetings are excluded from the rule of six.

•	 You should avoid car sharing with people who you do not live 
with.

This rule does not apply if you have formed an extended 
household. An extended household includes:

•	 people who live alone or alone with children

•	 couples who do not live together 

Tradespeople and grandparents providing childcare are also 
excluded from this rule.
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Businesses

•	 People should work from home if they can do so effectively. 
This must be agreed with your employer.

•	 People who work in public sector and essential services should 
continue to go to work.

•	 Anyone else who cannot work from home should go to their place 
of work as normal.

•	 Businesses which sell food and drink must close at 10pm. This 
includes pubs, restaurants and entertainment venues such as 
social clubs and bingo halls. 

•	 Businesses which sell food and drink can only offer table service. 
This means you will order your food and drink at your table. 

•	 You must provide your contact details when visiting hospitality 
venues for Test and Protect. Test and Protect helps stop the 
spread of Coronavirus by informing people if they have been in 
contact with someone who has tested positive for Coronavirus. 

Face coverings

•	 In indoor places and places where social distancing is difficult, 
you are expected to wear a face covering.

•	 Customers visiting restaurants, cafes and other hospitality 
venues must wear a face covering. You can remove your face 
covering when sitting at a table to eat and drink.

•	 If you break the rules a police officer may issue you with a fine 
of £60. The maximum fine can be up to £10,000 for serious 
breaches of the rules.
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Protect Scotland App 
The free NHS Scotland Protect Scotland app has been designed 
to help protect people, reduce the spread of coronavirus and avoid 
further lockdowns. 

By using the app and following current health guidelines we can all 
stay safe when we meet up, socialise, work or travel. 

Find out more about the Protect Scotland app at: https://protect.scot/

Download the Protect Scotland App:

Apple: https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/id1526637715

Android: https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=gov.
scot.covidtracker 
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